

Reconciliation of Gross Margin, Operating Income, and Net Income to Non-GAAP Measures Adjusted Gross Margin, Adjusted Operating Income, and Adjusted Net Income
Unaudited
(in thousands)

Reconciliation of Gross Margin to Adjusted Gross Margin – Unaudited

	Three Months Ending		Twelve Months Ending	
	September 2023	September 2022	September 2023	September 2022
Gross Margin	\$ 10,245	\$ 21,625	\$ 54,013	\$ 108,843
Production Curtailment Costs ⁽¹⁾	430	-	8,019	-
Cotton Costs ⁽²⁾	3,902	-	25,929	-
Adjusted Gross Margin	<u><u>\$ 14,577</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 21,625</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 87,961</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 108,843</u></u>
	15.9%	18.7%	21.2%	22.4%

Reconciliation of Operating (Loss) Income to Adjusted Operating (Loss) Income – Unaudited

	Three Months Ending		Twelve Months Ending	
	September 2023	September 2022	September 2023	September 2022
Operating (Loss) Income	\$ (17,001)	\$ 2,228	\$ (29,442)	\$ 31,781
Production Curtailment Costs ⁽¹⁾	430	-	8,019	-
Cotton Costs ⁽²⁾	3,902	-	25,929	-
Restructuring Costs ⁽³⁾	1,379	-	4,723	-
Goodwill Impairment ⁽⁴⁾	9,200	-	9,200	-
Adjusted Operating (Loss) Income	<u><u>\$ (2,090)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,228</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 18,429</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 31,781</u></u>

Reconciliation of Net (Loss) Income to Adjusted Net (Loss) Income – Unaudited

	Three Months Ending		Twelve Months Ending	
	September 2023	September 2022	September 2023	September 2022
Net (Loss) Income	\$ (16,371)	\$ (281)	\$ (33,213)	\$ 19,740
Production Curtailment Costs ⁽¹⁾	430	-	8,019	-
Cotton Costs ⁽²⁾	3,902	-	25,929	-
Restructuring Costs ⁽³⁾	1,379	-	4,723	-
Goodwill Impairment ⁽⁴⁾	9,200	-	9,200	-
Tax Impact	(3,549)	-	(11,393)	-
Adjusted Net (Loss) Income	<u><u>\$ (5,009)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (281)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,265</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 19,740</u></u>

Reconciliation of Delta Group Segment Gross Margin to Delta Group Segment Adjusted Gross Margin - Unaudited

	Three Months Ending		Twelve Months Ending	
	September 2023	September 2022	September 2023	September 2022
Gross Margin	\$ 3,759	\$ 14,363	\$ 21,773	\$ 77,823
Production Curtailment Costs ⁽¹⁾	430	-	8,019	-
Cotton Costs ⁽²⁾	3,902	-	25,929	-
Adjusted Gross Margin	<u><u>\$ 8,091</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 14,363</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 55,721</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 77,823</u></u>
	10.3%	14.1%	15.6%	18.3%

Reconciliation of Delta Group Segment Operating (Loss) Income to Delta Group Segment Adjusted Operating (Loss) Income - Unaudited

	Three Months Ending		Twelve Months Ending	
	September 2023	September 2022	September 2023	September 2022
Operating (Loss) Income	\$ (15,206)	\$ 4,496	\$ (26,179)	\$ 38,045
Production Curtailment Costs ⁽¹⁾	430	-	8,019	-
Cotton Costs ⁽²⁾	3,902	-	25,929	-
Restructuring Costs ⁽³⁾	1,379	-	4,723	-
Goodwill Impairment ⁽⁴⁾	9,200	-	9,200	-
Adjusted Operating (Loss) Income	<u><u>\$ (295)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 4,496</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 21,692</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 38,045</u></u>

⁽¹⁾ Production Curtailment Costs consist of unabsorbed fixed costs, temporary unemployment benefit payments, and other expense items resulting from the Company's decision to reduce production levels to better align with the significantly reduced demand across the activewear industry due to high inventory levels stemming from the heavy replenishment activity following pandemic-related supply chain challenges.

⁽²⁾ Cotton Costs consist of the amount of the cotton component of the Company's cost of sales in excess of the average price per pound of cotton over a recent 10-year period (\$0.78 per pound) as well as a reasonable estimate of the additional cost for what the industry refers to as "basis" typically required to be purchased in connection with the delivery of cotton (\$0.15 per pound). As such, Cotton Costs consist of the cotton component of the Company's cost of sales in excess of \$0.93 per pound.

⁽³⁾ Restructuring Costs consist of employee severance benefits paid in connection with the transition of our more expensive Mexico manufacturing capacity to our more efficient Central America manufacturing platform, employee severance benefits paid in connection with leadership restructuring, expenses incurred in connection with the closure of a legacy facility we acquired via acquisition and the absorption of the print capacity at that facility into our nationwide network of dual purpose digital print and blank garment distribution facilities, and additional cost items incurred from restructuring activities.

⁽⁴⁾ Goodwill Impairment consists of a non-cash charge associated with our DTG2Go business.